
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge 

Committee Room: Committee Room III 

Date: Tuesday 30 November 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, Monkton Park, Chippenham, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Richard Beattie 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Nina Phillips 
Cllr Bill Roberts 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 



AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 May 2010 (copy 
attached). 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12:00 noon on 
Friday 26 November 2010. 

 

6.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 7 - 40) 

 To receive and sign the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 
 
Northern Area 
 
25.05.10 
08.06.10 
12.07.10 
02.08.10 
 
Southern Area 
 
22.07.10 
 
 
 



Western Area 
 
18.06.10 
04.10.10 

 

7.   Improving Communications Between Town Centre Licensed Premises  

 Sgt Allan George from Wiltshire Police will be giving a short presentation on the bid for 
radios for door staff in Chippenham.  

 

8.   Review of Statement of the Licensing Act Policy (Pages 41 - 80) 

 The report of John Carter (Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing) 
forms the review of Wiltshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and details 
the changes which have occurred in licensing issues since December 2009, and 
advises members on the way forward.   

 

9.   Review of Existing Street Trading Controls (Pages 81 - 90) 

 The report of Alissa Davies reviews the current mechanisms for controlling 
street trading activity across the Wiltshire Council area, and outlines options for 
a harmonised scheme. 

 

10.   Guidance on Fit and Proper Persons (Pages 91 - 114) 

 The report of Kate Golledge (Licensing Manager) informs Members of the need 
for a robust policy regarding consideration of criminal records for new and 
existing Hackney Carriage drivers, Private Hire drivers and Operators. 

 

11.   Feedback of the Training Event held on 24 September 2010  

 The Committee to give feedback on the licensing training that was held in 
September and to have a discussion on Philip Kolvin’s views on Licensing 
Officers’ making recommendations to Licensing Sub-Committees.  

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting  

 It is proposed to hold the next meeting of the Licensing Committee on 26 or 27 
April 2011. 

 

13.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 



 



�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�����������	

������
�
�
�

�
�����
�������	�����������������	

������
������������	�����
���
���������	��������������������	�����	��������
�
������ !�
�
���������	�
���	�����������������	�
[...]
AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 

 
APPLICATION BY PUNCH TAVERNS PLC FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 
ROSE AND CROWN. 57 EAST STREET, WARMINSTER, WILTS 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chair) and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Kate Golledge (Licensing Manager North and West), Roger Hodkinson 
(Solicitor), Maggie Jones (Policy and Licensing Officer), Chris Marsh (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
6. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman for the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and 
it was 
 
Resolved 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 

7. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the ‘Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications’ (pages 1 – 6 of the agenda refer). 
 
All those present at the meeting introduced themselves. 
 

8. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

Page 35



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9. Members' Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

10. Licensing Application 
 
Application by Punch Taverns Plc for a Premises Licence at The Rose & 
Crown, 57 East Street, Warminster, BA12 9BZ 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and the Interested Parties were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Wormald of Punch Taverns Plc on behalf of the 
Applicant were: 
 

• That the Rose & Crown pub had previously received no complaints 
regarding noise or disturbance resultant from its activities and events; 

 

• Events have recently been hosted under Temporar
[...]
ulated entertainment. 
 
4. A suitably competent member of staff should monitor noise levels when 

live or recorded music events are taking place and record whether or not 
the noise is audible from adjacent premises.   

 
5. It shall be clearly stated within the pub to whom complaints can be made 

about noise and a log of any complaints received and the remedial action 
taken should be available for inspection by Wiltshire Council Licensing 
Officers. 

 
6. The fire exit stairway, leading from the first floor function room, shall not be 

used for access or egress except for in the event of an emergency. 
 
7. Posters shall be displayed in the premises to ask patrons to leave quietly 

respecting the neighbours. 
 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL        
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
30 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003  
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report reviews the statement of licensing policy following its approval by 
Wiltshire Council on 1 December 2009.   
 
It informs members of the Licensing Committee of relevant changes that have 
occurred in the year since the policy was approved and suggests a way forward.   
 

 
 

Recommendations  
 
It  is recommended:  
 

• That the Licensing Committee note this review of the policy and agree to  
continue the use of the existing statement of licensing policy as 
approved by council on 1 December 2009. 

 

 
 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Statutory requirements for the Council. 
 
 

 
 

 
Author: John Carter, Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing,  
Public Protection Services.  
 
Corporate Direc
[...]
 election in May, the Coalition Government has stated that reviewing 

the Licensing Act is one of its priorities.  As a result the Home Office issued a 
major consultation on the Act in July this year entitled “Rebalancing the Licensing 
Act: A consultation on empowering individuals, families and local communities to 
shape and determine local licensing.”  

 

Page 42



 
10. The key proposals in the consultation are listed below: 
 

• Licensing authorities to become responsible authorities 

• Burden of proof to be reduced for bringing a review 

• The term “vicinity” to be abolished  

• A fifth licensing objective on health to be added  

• Interested parties widened 

• Early morning restriction orders 

• Cumulative impact policies easier to introduce 

• Late night levy and hours policies strengthened 

• TENS process to be amended 
 

11. It is likely that the changes to the Licensing Act will be fully implemented in 2012. 
 
12. A copy of the council’s response to the Home Office consultation is attached at 

Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
13. New mandatory licensing conditions have also been introduced during this year. 

Conditions relating to irresponsible drinks promotions, directly dispensed drinks 
and the provision of free tap water came into force in April. In October further 
conditions on age verification policies and drinks measures were also introduced. 

 
14. With the introduction of the new condition on age verification there has been 

greater interest in the Challenge 25 scheme. Challenge 25 is a retailing strategy 
that encourages anyone wishing to buy alcohol, who is over 18 but looks under 25 
to provide a form of ID such as a passport or driving licence. 

 
15. In January this year new legal powers were introduced which meant that local 

members are now included as interested parties and can call in licensing 
applications to hearing and review.   

 
16. The Government’s proposed Decentralisation and Localism Bill may also have an 

impact on licensing issues; however the effect of the proposed legislation is as yet 
unknown. 

 
Local issues 
 
17. In February this year changes were made to the out of hours response service 

which is provided by the council’s Public Protection Services. This had the effect of 
introducing a higher level of responsive service to the former Salisbury District 
Council area. Since its introduction in February there have been no complaints 
received out of hours relating to noise from licensed premises in the Salisbury city 
centre area. 

 
18. Since June this year a new Wiltshire Licensing Tasking Group has started meeting 

on a monthly basis. The group, operating as part of the Wiltshire Community 
Safety Partnership, uses the principles of the National Intelligence Model to gather 
and share evidence on alcohol related crime and disorder. The aim of the multi 
agency group is to target their joint resources to reduce crime and disorder from 
the most problematic premises in Wiltshire. To date the group has been successful 

Page 43



in reducing incidents of crime and disorder associated with licensed premises in 
Chippenham, Trowbridge and Salisbury. 

 
19. The tasking group has also produced a draft tactical toolkit, which details the legal 

powers and tools each agency has to address problems from licensed premises, 
and has commented on a joint council and Police protocol. 

 
20. Further training for members on the Licensing Act was also provided in September 

by Philip Kolvin QC, the current Chairman of the Institute of Licensing. 
 
21. Since the policy was approved there have been seven hearings and two reviews of 

licensed premises in the Wiltshire Council area. One of these resulted in the 
closure of premises for 3 months. At these sub committee meetings the new policy 
has been shown fit for purpose.  In addition no appeals have been lodged following 
these hearings, which suggests that the policy is robust. 

 
22. Between 1 January and 3
[...]
 That Licensing officers are tasked with producing an appropriate single 
council-wide consent street trading scheme by May 2011. 

• That the Licensing Committee agree to consider the details of the proposed 
consent street trading scheme before recommending it for resolution to full 
Council.   

  

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To adequately control street trading activity. 
  

 

Author:  Alissa Davies, Licensing Team (North and West), Public Protection Services 
 
Corporate Director: Maggie Rae, Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
Contact Details: alissa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform members of the current policies for controlling street trading. 
 
2. To make members aware of the legal process for introducing a harmonised 

street trading scheme across the Wiltshire Council area. 
 
3. To recommend that Wiltshire Council introduces a single council-wide consent 

street trading scheme. 
 
Background 
 
4. ‘Street trading’ is the selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article, 

including a living thing. A ‘street’ is any area which the public have access to 
without payment, including private land. This includes both town centres and 
road lay-bys. 

 
5. Part III, Schedule 4 of the 1982 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act (the 1982 Act) gives District Councils extensive powers to regulate street 
trading. 

 
6. Under the 1982 Act District Councils were able to designate any street as a: 
 

•  Consent street 

•  Licence street 

•  Prohibited street 
 
7. It is illegal to trade in a consent street or licence street without first obtaining a 

consent or licence from the council. It is illegal to trade in a prohibited street. 
 
8. The 1982 Act also allowed councils to introduce ‘reasonable charges’ for 

granting and renewing street trading consents. 
 

9. The following are exempt from the 1982 Act: 
 

•  Pedlars with valid pedlar’s certificates issued by the Chief Constable of the 
police authority 

•  Chartered markets 

•  Trading in a trunk road picnic area 

•  Trading as a newsvendor or roundsman 

•  Permitted street collections 

•  Trading on premises used as a petrol station or on the street adjoining 
premises used as a shop under the same ownership 

•  Using an object or structure placed on or over a highway 
 
10. Consent street trading can be used to assist local businesses by establishing a 

level playing field between fixed and mobile traders.  
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 

 

 
Current Situation 
 
11. Before the formation of the unitary authority, Wiltshire County Council controlled 

street trading using the Highways Act 1980 and the District Councils controlled 
street trading by adopting powers under the 1982 Act. 

 
12. Currently there is no harmonised street trading policy for Wiltshire Council, this 

is due to the former District Councils choosing to control street trading in 
different ways: 
 

•  The North and West areas operate two different consent street trading 
schemes with different fee structures and different conditions. 

•  The East operates a prohibited street (trading) scheme for a limited 
number of streets in the town centres. 

•  There is no street trading scheme in the South area as Salisbury District 
Council did not adopt the powers in the 1982 Act. Wiltshire Council 
therefore has no enforcement powers in the South except to remove 
traders who are obstructing the public highway under the Highways Act 
1980. 

 
13. Lay-by traders are currently not regulated anywhere in the Wiltshire Council 

area, apart from food hygiene controls for food traders.  
 
14. There have been some complaints from market traders in Salisbury in relation to 

street trading which have not been able to be satisfactorily resolved due to the 
lack of any scheme in the South area.  

 
Options 

 
There are two options: 
 

•  Do nothing, and continue with a mix of different schemes. 

•  Introduce a n
[...]
rading activity. There are 3 
options for designation: 
 

•  Consent street trading scheme 

•  Licence street trading scheme 

•  Prohibited street (trading) scheme 
 
Consent street trading scheme 
 
19. A new harmonised consent street trading scheme across the Wiltshire Council 

area would provide a flexible means of controlling street trading activity. There is 
scope for the fees charged for a street trading consent to cover the costs of 
administration and enforcement. It would also be possible for Wiltshire Council 
to generate income through the introduction of a new harmonised consent street 
trading scheme. A consent street trading scheme would allow greater scope for 
local decision making.  

 
20.   Wiltshire Council would be free to choose the procedure for administering and 

enforcing the consent street trading scheme and would be able to introduce 
conditions to prevent nuisance.  
 

Licence street trading scheme 
 
21. A new harmonised licence street trading scheme across the Wiltshire Council 

area would afford Wiltshire Council powers to adequately control street trading 
activity. As in a consent street trading scheme, there is scope for the fees 
charged for a street trading licence to reflect the costs of administration and 
enforcement. 

 
22. However, a licence street trading scheme is less flexible and would have slower 

enforcement processes and higher administration costs. Wiltshire Council would 
not be free to choose the procedure for administering and enforcing a licence 
street trading scheme. 
 

Prohibited street (trading) scheme 
 

Page 84



 

 

23. A new harmonised prohibited street (trading) scheme across the Wiltshire 
Council area would send a very clear message that Wiltshire Council does not 
tolerate any street trading, except by traders exempt from the 1982 Act. 

 
24.  However, it would be impossible for Wiltshire Council to cover its administration 

or enforcement costs if a prohibited street (trading) scheme 
[...]

This report informs members of the Licensing Committee of the need for a robust 
policy regarding consideration of criminal records for new and existing Hackney 
Carriage drivers, Private Hire drivers and Operators. 
 
 
  

 

Recommendations  
 
It is recommended:-  
 
That the Licensing Committee notes and approves the proposed policy on the 
relevance of convictions for Hackney Carriage drivers, Private Hire drivers and 
Operators. 
 
  

 

Reason for Proposal  
 
To provide a consistent and legally robust Policy. 
 
  

 

Author:  Mrs. Kate Golledge, Licensing Manager North and West Wiltshire 
 
Contact Details: kate.golledge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 91



 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. At the Licensing Committee meeting on the 26 May 2010, Members approved a 

new set of conditions for Hackney Carriage (taxi), Private Hire drivers, operators 
and vehicles.  As part of the new harmonised regime a consistent policy on 
considering drivers convictions is required. 

 
Background 
 
2. Wiltshire Council approved a scheme of delegated powers at its meeting on 1 

December 2009.  It was agreed that powers to grant licences for Hackney 
Carriages drivers, Private Hire drivers and operators were delegated to officers. 

 
3. This report details a new policy to consider an applicant’s criminal record and 

the relevance of that record when determining if that person is a “fit and proper” 
person to hold a Hackney Carriage driver, Private Hire driver or operator 
licence. 

 
4. Currently the four licensing zones of Wiltshire Council: - North, South, East and 

West are operating with the former district council policies for considering the 
relevance of convictions for Hackney Carriage drivers, Private Hire drivers and 
operators. 

 
5. Wiltshire Council has a statutory duty under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, 

the Transport Act 1985 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 to licence Hackney Carriage drivers, Private Hire drivers and 
operators.  Under this legislation the council shall not grant a Hackney Carriage 
driver, Private Hire driver or operators licence unless it is satisfied that the 
applicant is a “fit and proper person”. 

 
6. In order to achieve consistency and avoid the risk of successful legal challenge, 

Local Authorities need to have a clear policy for the consideration of criminal 
records. 

 
7. Where licensing officers have delegated powers to grant licences they will utilise 

the guidelines laid down in the policy when making a decision to grant a licence. 
 
8. It is proposed that the policy and guidelines detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 

attached to this report are approved by the Licensing Committee. 
 
9. It is further recommended that the Licensing Sub-Committee form the Appeals 

Panel to hear applications from drivers who have accrued enough penalty points 
under the Wiltshire Council scheme to have their licence suspended or revoked. 

 
Environmental Impact  
 
10. There is minimal environmental impact of this proposal. 

 
Equality and Diversity  
 

Page 92



 

 

11. The impact of these proposals is assessed as `medium` against the Councils 
statutory responsibilities. The adoption of a harmonised policy and guidelines 
will ensure a fair and consistent application across the Wiltshire Council area. 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
12. If the Council operates without a ratified, robust and consistent policy, it could 

be open to successful legal challenge over its decision making and so impact on 
the council`s  reputation. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
13. Significant legal costs could be involved if the council were faced with a 

successful legal challenge, this would include compensation for loss of trade 
and goodwill amongst other costs. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
14. Ratification of the amended, harmonised policy will reduce the risk of legal 
 challenge to the licensing process. 
 
Conclusion  
 
15. It is recommended: -  
 
a) That the proposed policy on the relevance of convictions for Hackney Carriage 
 drivers, Private Hire drivers and operators is ratified for adoption by the 
 Licensing Committee. 
 
b) That the Licensing Sub-Committee form the panel to hear appeals against the 
 issuing of penalty points under the Wiltshire Council scheme where a driver is 
 facing suspension or revocation.  
 
 
 

 
Background Papers 
Local Government Regulation Taxi and PHV Licensing `Criminal Convictions` 
Policy - September 2010 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Statement of Policy, relevance of conviction for new applicants. 
 
Appendix 2.  Statement of Policy for existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Drivers licences. 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
 

STATEMENT OF POLICY  
RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS FOR NEW APPLICANTS 

 

Wiltshire Council has a statutory duty under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, the 
Transport Act 1985 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to 
license hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.  Under this 
legislation the Council shall not grant a hackney carriage or private hire driver’s licence or a 
private hire operator’s licence or vehicle licence unless it is satisfied that the applicant is a 
“fit and proper person”. 
 
Applicants for hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licenses will be required to declare 
any convictions they have.  All information given will be treated in strict confidence while the 
licensing process takes its course and will be retained for no longer than is necessary.  An 
applicant for a driver licence is now included in the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 
(Exceptions) Order 1975 and all previous convictions, if considered relevant to the 
application, can now be considered.   
 
An applicant for a hackney carriage or private hire driver licence will be required to provide 
an Enhanced Disclosure fro
[...]
d limit on a motorway 
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence 
 
Aiding, abetting, counselling or procuring 
 Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 2 (e.g. CU10 becomes CU12) 
Causing or permitting 
 Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 4 (e.g. CU10 becomes CU14) 
Inciting 
 Offences as coded above, but with 0 changed to 6 (e.g. CU10 
 
 
 
 

1st September 2010. 
 

 
 
                                                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Prince of Wales Minutes 080610
	Minutes from MG
	Minutes
	draft minutes
	DRAFT Minutes - for comments
	Draft Minutes

	8 Review of Statement of the Licensing Act Policy
	Statement of licensing Policy - Appendix 1
	Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Appendices 2 and 3

	9 Review of Existing Street Trading Controls
	10 Guidance on Fit and Proper Persons
	Fit and Proper Persons - appendix 1
	Fit and Proper Persons - appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 
NOVEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Reserve), Cllr Rod Eaton, 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Bill Roberts 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Mandy Bradley (Service Director – Public Protection), John Carter (Head of Environmental 
Protection and Licensing), Alissa Davies (National Management Trainee), Kate Golledge 
(Licensing Team Manager North and West), Roger Hodkinson (Senior Solicitor) and Lisa 
Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
10. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peggy Dow, Jose Green and Jon 
Hubbard.  Cllr Trevor Carbin was substituting for Cllr Hubbard. 
 

11. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 May 2010. 
 

12. Chairman's Announcements 
 
Possible additional meeting of the Licensing Committee in January 2011 
 
The Licensing Team will be advertising a public notice for a hackney carriage 
tariff increase in the West area within the Wiltshire Times on 3 December 2010.  
There will be a 14 day consultation period in which we may get objections; if 
these objections are not withdrawn we will need to put this before the Licensing 
Committee as soon as possible.  The proposed date for an additional meeting 
of the Licensing Committee would be Monday 17 January at 10.30am. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Licensing and Localism Conference 
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee attended the Licensing and 
Localism Conference on 20 October 2010 in London.  The Conference was 
addressed by Philip Kolvin who was advocating the Purple Flag Scheme which 
aims to raise the standard and broaden the appeal of centres between 1700 
and 0600. The scheme is managed by the ATCM working alongside the Purple 
Flag Advisory Committee - a partnership of key stakeholder groups, including 
central and local government, police, business and consumers.  A copy of the 
leaflet was available if required. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

15. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the following Licensing Sub-
Committees: 
 
Northern Area 
 
25.05.10 
08.06.10 
12.07.10 
02.08.10 
 
Southern Area 
 
22.07.10 
 
Western Area 
 
18.06.10 
04.10.10 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of above Sub-Committees be noted and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

16. Improving Communications Between Town Centre Licensed Premises 
 
Sgt Allan George was unable to be present at the meeting and it was agreed 
that he would be invited to give a presentation on the bid for radios for door staff 
in Chippenham to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

17. Review of Statement of the Licensing Act Policy 
 
John Carter (Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing) introduced the 
report which formed the review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
since it was approved by Council on 1 December 2009. 
 
Key points raised included: 
 

• The Coalition Government is reviewing the Licensing Act and the Home 
Office issued a consultation paper in July to which the Council gave a 
response (attached as Appendix 2 to the report); 

 

• It is likely that the changes to the Licensing Act will be fully implemented 
in 2012; 

 

• In January new legal powers were introduced to enable Councillors to be 
included as interested parties and this allows them to call in licensing 
applications to hearing and review; 

 

• New mandatory conditions were introduced in April and October this 
year; 

 

• Changes have been made to the out of hours response service and 
since it’s introduction in February there have been no complaints 
received out of hours relating to noise from licensed premises in the 
Salisbury city centre area; 

 

• Since June a new Wiltshire Licensing Tasking Group has started meeting 
on a monthly basis and they gather and share evidence on alcohol 
related crime and disorder; and 

 

• As the Council’s Licensing Policy has only been in place for 12 months, 
there have been no appeals lodged in respect of decisions made by the 
Sub-Committees and in view of the changes to be made by the 
Government it would be best not to review the Policy at this time as it 
would require full consultation. 

 
Resolved that the Committee: 
 
1. Note the review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 

agree to continue the use of the existing statement. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. Carry out a review of the Policy within 6 months of the 
implementation date of changes to the Act and any associated 
legislation.   

 
18. Review of Existing Street Trading Controls 

 
Alissa Davies introduced her report which informed Members of the current 
policies for controlling street trading and made them aware of the legal process 
for introducing a harmonised street trading scheme across the Wiltshire Council 
area. 
 
Key points raised included: 
 

• Currently there is no harmonised street trading policy for Wiltshire, this is 
due to former District Councils choosing to control street trading in 
different ways; 

 

• The options available include a consent street trading scheme, a Licence 
street trading scheme and a Prohibited street (trading) scheme.  Alissa 
gave details of the positives and negatives for each option; 

 

• The preferred scheme for Wiltshire being proposed was a consent street 
trading scheme which would provide a flexible means of controlling street 
trading activity.  There is a scope for the fees charged for a consent to 
cover the costs of administration and enforcement and it would allow 
greater scope for local decision making; 

 

• A harmonised scheme was required to prevent illegal trading, to provide 
a fairness across the county and to be able to tackle highway issues 
caused by certain street traders; and 

 

• Within a consent street trading scheme, local charity events and church 
fetes which are non profit making organisations can be exempt. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing be tasked to 
produce an appropriate single council-wide consent street trading 
scheme by April 2011. 
 
That the Committee agree to consider the details of the proposed consent 
street trading scheme at its next meeting on 5 April 2011, before 
recommending it for resolution to full Council in May 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19. Guidance on Fit and Proper Persons 
 
Kate Golledge (Licensing Manager North and West Wiltshire) introduced her 
report which outlined the need for a robust policy regarding consideration of 
criminal records for new and existing Hackney Carriage drivers, Private Hire 
drivers and Operators. 
 
Key points raised included: 
 

• In order to achieve consistency and avoid the risk of successful legal 
challenge, the Council needs to have a clear policy for the consideration 
of criminal records; 

 

• The proposed policy for the relevance of convictions for new applicants 
and the guidelines of the relevance of convictions and the suspension or 
revocation of existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver licences 
were attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to the report; 

 

• It is proposed that the Licensing Sub-Committee form a panel to hear 
any appeals against the issuing of penalty points under the Wiltshire 
Council scheme where a driver is facing suspension of revocation of their 
licence; and 

 

• That Licensing Officers can issue “penalty points” onto a Hackney 
Carriage licence for drivers and the Police issue “penalty points” onto a 
DVLA driver licence. 

 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1. The Licensing Committee approves the policy and guidance on the 

relevance of convictions for Hackney Carriage drivers, Private Hire 
drivers and Operators as attached to the report. 

 
2. That the Licensing Sub-Committee form the panel to hear any 

appeals against the issuing of penalty points under the Wiltshire 
Council Scheme where a driver is facing suspension or revocation of 
their licence. 

 
 

20. Feedback of the Training Event held on 24 September 2010 
 
Members of the Committee commented that the training received by Philip 
Kolvin QC in September 2010 was excellent and extremely useful. 
 
The Committee had a discussion on the view (from Philip Kolvin) that Licensing 
Officer’s should make recommendations to Licensing Sub-Committees. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The consensus of the Committee was that they would prefer not to have 
recommendations from Licensing Officers.  Members relied on the advice of the 
Licensing Officer but it was for the Sub-Committee members to tease out all of 
the relevant information needed for them to make an informed decision 
regarding each application. 
 
 

21. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on 5 April 
2011 at 10.30am.   
 
Note 
 
Pending the outcome of the consultation for a Hackney Carriage tariff 
increase in the west area, there may be an additional meeting of the 
Licensing Committee required and this would be held on Monday 17 
January 2011 at 10.30am. 
 

22. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am to 11.40am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


